quoted equity investment held by the Company and pricing risk is partially protected by means of a derivative cap/collar, or by means of
adequate collateral coverage.

Equity investments included in current assets comprising predominately of liquid listed shares amount to £32,031,000. The cover ratio of 3.6
times is deemed more than sufficient in the circumstances by the Directors.

MARKET RISK

The Company is exposed to market risk as a result of investing in listed resource companies. The fair value of each investment will fluctuate as
a result of factors specific to the investment. The Company actively reviews its portfolio of investments to manage this risk. An increase of 10%
in the valuation of listed investments held at the year end would increase the profit before tax for the year by £3,538,000 (2020: £2,839,000).

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The Group is exposed to movements in exchange rates in respect of equity investments, derivatives, overseas subsidiaries, investments in joint
ventures and associates, and cash held in foreign currencies.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of net assets to changes in currency exchange rates at the year end where there is a material
exposure to that currency:

CHANGE IN EQUITY
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

5% Increase in A$ fx rate against GBP 1,121 998

5% Decrease in A$ fx rate against GBP (1,121) (998)

5% Increase in US$ fx rate against GBP 667 382

5% Decrease in US$ fx rate against GBP (667) (382)

5% Increase in C$ fx rate against GBP 87 104

5% Decrease in C$ fx rate against GBP (87) (104)

Exposure to foreign exchange rates varies during the year depending on the volume and nature of foreign transactions. Nonetheless, the
analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

Metal Tiger plc Annual Report & Accounts 2021 85

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The IFRS 9 categories of financial assets and liabilities included in the Statement of Financial Position and the headings in which they are
included are as follows:

Year ended 31 December 2021

Current assets
and liabilities

£’000

Non-current assets
and liabilities

£’000
Total

£’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD AT AMORTISED COST

  Cash and bank balances 648 - 648

  Loans and receivables 208 - 208

FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD AT FAIR VALUE

  Royalties receivable - 10,593 10,593